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Research Activities:

Melissa Brook from Auburn University is conducting a research project (not part of SEMP) on the federally protected Relic Trillium at Fort Benning.  She is studying pollinators, predators and other dynamics that effect the populations.  Kathryn Madden conducted another trip as part of the SREL2 Sandhill and TES study.

Richard Mitchell lead an Auburn crew electrofishing the ORNL3 sites.  Joe Prenger and Noel Crawley continued UFLG soil cronosequence research. Shirish Bhat (UFLG), Danny Johns (ORNL3) and the SREL group continue their regular sampling.  Pat Mulholland (ORNL1) collected his quarterly stormwater chemistry samples.

HSC Activities

The HSC provided an overview of SEMP to Brigadier General (Ret) Bob Barnes of The Nature Conservancy.  Mr. Barnes has responsibility for all TNC-DoD issues.  He was very interested in SEMP and the concept of ecosystems management.

The HSC is providing support for Karsten Baumann's Georgia Tech study of the effects of prescribed burning at Fort Benning on the regional air quality.  Air samples were collected before during and after ignition at several locations in and around the burn unit.

Rain:

The multi-year drought that has ended with the coming of substantial winter rains.  The full wetlands and flowing creeks are a bode well for the growing season, but the rains also mean a return of the mud that Fort Benning is famous for.  Many roads are very slippery and some have become impassable.  Please be especially cautious, getting unstuck is time-consuming and messy.

Notes:

The spring SEMP Technical Advisory Meeting was held in Arlington Va. Mar 31-April1. The SEMP projects all demonstrated progress in their efforts to publish research results. Special emphasis was placed on integration and hand-off planning.  The HSC attends these meetings to present the accomplishments of the field efforts.

Spring turkey season lasts through May 15.  Please make an extra effort to schedule the minimum number of compartments that you need to accomplish your work.  This is especially true on Saturdays.  While the HSC closes compartments to hunting for your safety,  you should be alert to the possibility of hunters who are accidentally in closed compartments.  Don't look like a turkey - wear orange!

The first phase of the ITAM/LRAM/NRCS Company Team Defense Project has been  completed.  Traffic along Boxsprings road has returned to normal, but KEEP OFF THE GRASS.
All publications, posters and presentations  based on research at Fort Benning must be approved by the Environmental Management Division.  In order to simplify the flow of documents through the approval process, please send a pre-publication copy to the HSC at the end of the quarter when your project submits their quarterly report.  This will  keep the process in batches to facilitate the installation review.  Pre-Pubs will be available on the new SEMP website in a password protected folder so that other teams can get a preview and to facilitate integration.

Scheduling:
Safety briefings are provided by Range Division on every other Tuesday at 0900.  If you have crew members that have not received safety briefings, let me know and we will set them up.  All requests for access in May are overdue.  Call me if you submitted a request for April and have not received schedule verification from me. 
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Summary of Field Activity at Fort Benning



Project
Start date
Duration

(days)
Contact
Event

Trillium
03/23
3
Melissa Brooks
Relic trillium pollination 

SREL
03/05

03/11

03/24
2

3

4
Lisa Duncan
Decomposition packs, litter/seed traps, iButtons, Bulk density, Soil moisture, Increment bore, Lysimeters

SREL2
03/02
4
Kathryn Madden
Veg survey 

UFLG
03/18

03/27


2

2


Shirish Bhat

Joe Prenger


Throughfall, Steam and Vadose water Soil Chemistry



ORNL1
03/10

03/25
2

3
Pat Mulholland
Storm Water 

ORNL3
03/03

03/07

03/10

03/14

03/21

03/23

03/28
1

1

3

1

1

2

1
Richard Mitchell

Danny Johns

Richard Mitchell

Danny Johns

Richard Mitchell

Danny Johns
Crustaceans

Riparian vegetation and soils

Fish

SEMP Vehicle Usage at Fort Benning



Vehicle
# Days
# Miles
Used By

Ford Expedition
7
490
HSC,ORNL3

Chevy Pickup
3
392
HSC 
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SEMP Field Effort 



Project Id
Projected Use  (days)
Scheduled Use (days)
Actual Use (days)
Scheduled Compartment/Days

Number      Co-Use    Canceled 

ECMI
14
0
0
0
0
0

UFLG
8
7
4
39
5
9

CERL
0
0
0
0
0
0

ORNL
7
7
5
39
10
11

ORNL2
0
0
0
0
0
0

SREL
13
10
10
18
1
0

ORNL3
20
15
10
89
12
25

SREL2
8
4
4
14
0
0

TOTAL
70
43
33
199
28
45

